AMENDMENT NUMBER One (1)

CONTRACT NUMBER 30003708

FOR

Portland Sunday Parkway Volunteer & Course Management

Pursuant to Ordinance Number TBD after Council hearing

This Contract was made and entered by and between <u>Axiom Event Productions</u>, LLC hereinafter called Consultant, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

- 1. This contract is hereby extended through October 31, 2016.
- 2. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work as follows: The following is hereby added to the Scope:

Map Design and Barricades

Transition Sunday Parkways mapping from ArcGIS to Adobe Illustrator
Update or build a Volunteer and MO maps with 2016 route and barricade changes
Update or build the Intersection and Detour Sign location lists
Create Special Instructions for intersections that require greater instruction for volunteers.

No Parking Barricades and Hoods

Set up barricades and attach no parking hoods for all areas where we are removing parking for the events

Volunteer Night at PBOT

Recruit and coordinate the 8-10 volunteers helping at Volunteer Night Lead the Volunteer Night activities at PBOT, completing the requested supply preparation tasks

3. Personnel & Role changes are hereby incorporated into contract as follows:

NAME	ROLE ON PROJECT
Neal Armstrong	Project Manager
Brad Nelson	Event Specialist
Phil Barber	Volunteer Coordinator Program Manager
Ricky Chewning	Event Supply Coordinator
Lydia Cox	Volunteer Coordinator
Ryan Howard	Volunteer Coordinator
Esther Harlow	Volunteer Coordinator
Jennifer Justus	Volunteer Coordinator
Lindsay Warner	Park/Marketplace Coordinator
Brian Lundgren	Event Supply Driver
Gabrielle Henrie	Project Coordinator

4. Hourly Rates are hereby adjusted and incorporated into contract as follows

NAME	ROLE ON PROJECT	RATE
Neal Armstrong	Project Manager	\$63.00
Brad Nelson	Event Specialist	\$63.00
Phil Barber	Primary Volunteer Program Manager	\$43.000 \$47.00
Ricky Chewning	Event Supply Coordinator	\$26.00
Lydia Cox	Volunteer Coordinator	\$27.00 \$23.25
Ryan Howard	Volunteer Coordinator	\$27.00 \$23.25
Esther Harlow	Volunteer Coordinator	\$ 27.00 \$23.25
Jennifer Justus	Volunteer Coordinator	\$27.00 \$23.25
Lindsay Warner	Park/Marketplace Coordinator	\$22.00 \$23.25
Brian Lundgren	Event Supply Driver	\$22.00 \$23.25
Gabrielle Henrie	Project Coordinator	\$35.00

5. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed \$119,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Page 3 of 4

CONSULTANT SIGNATURE

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

Consultant Name: Axiom Event Productions, LLC

Address: 6823 N. Michigan Avenue

Portland OR 97217

Telephone: 503.610.6110

Signature:	Date:
Name:	
Title:	 s

Rev 6/2014

Contract Number: 30003708

Amendment Number: One (1)

Contract Title: Portland Sunday Parkway Volunteer & Course Management

C	IT	V	OF	POF	TI	ΔN	D	SIC	GN	ΔΤΙ	JRFS

Ву:	NAChief Procurement Officer	Date:
Ву:	Elected Official	Date:
Approv	ved:	
Ву:	NAOffice of City Auditor	Date:
Approv	ved as to Form:	
Ву:	Office of City Attorney	Date: